impact on more immediate expenses compared to total costs over the 12-month time
horizon. Of note, statin users in the intervention arm with a TC or CC genotype (n = 19)
incurred lower immediate costs (∆74 USD, 95% CI 29 to 119 USD, p = 0.001) compared to
statin users with a normal function TT genotype (n = 31) (∆121 USD, 95% CI 53 to 190 USD,
p < 0.001). These between-arm differences stratified by genotype (TC or CC versus TT)
remained consistent when considering a fully preemptive, no cost PGx testing scenario
(TC or CC: ∆−9.94 USD, 95% CI −29.80 to 9.98 USD, p = 0.328; TT: ∆25 USD, 95% CI −33
to 82 USD, p = 0.396). Overall, trends were consistent across different scenarios and cost
structures, ranging from 12-month immediately attributable costs to 12-month total costs.
The most influential factor related to cost impact over the 12-month observation period in
I-PICC Study participants was the variation in the cost of PGx testing.

Table 4. Scenario and sensitivity analyses: cost of PGx testing, cost of statin prescriptions, and statin initiations among C
variant carriers over the 12-month trial period.

Immediate Cost Mean
Difference, 95% CI ˆ

Attributable Cost Mean
Difference, 95% CI ˆ

Total Cost Mean Difference,
95% CI ˆ

Base case, USD 110 (98, 123) * −1004 (−2684, 1009) −52 (−6660, 8475)
Cost of PGx testing

No cost (−100%) 13 (1, 25) * −1092 (−2714, 879) −154 (−6761, 8371)
Lower bound (−25%) 85 (75, 97)  −1026 (−2633, 949) −78 (−6685, 8449)
Upper bound (+25%) 135 (123, 148)  −981 (−2576, 952) −26 (−6634, 8501)

Cost of statin prescription
Lower bound (−50%) 109 (98, 120)  −1004 (−2605, 1084) −52 (−6659, 8475)
Upper bound (+200%) 112 (98, 126)  −1003 (−2604, 1019) −50 (−6661, 8475)

Statin users
T/C or C/C genotype USD ~ 74 (29, 119)  4377 (−5061, 13,815) 3297 (−22,444, 29,039)

Immediate costs include PGx testing, lipid prescriptions, and SAMS costs. Attributable costs include immediate costs plus primary care,
cardiology, imaging, and laboratory expenses. ˆ Mean difference calculated as the mean cost in the intervention (PGx+) arm minus the
mean cost in the usual care (PGx−) arm. ˆ Generalized estimating equations (GEEs) used to correct mean difference and 95% confidence
interval estimates for clustering by provider. USD estimate, confidence interval, and p-value derived from model-based standard error
estimate. ~ 7/26 (26.9%) and 12/24 (50.0%) statin users in the PGx+ and PGx− arms, respectively, carried a C variant. Abbreviations: CI,